hereby amended by striking out the word December in the third line of said section, and inserting therefor the word February, so that section sixteen hundred and twenty-nine shall read as follows: For the destruction of wolves, wild cats or lynxes, it shall be lawful to put out baits containing poison, between the tenth day of November and the twentieth day of February; but the same shall not be placed within eighty rods of a dwelling house, and the person putting out such baits shall immediately thereafter post in three public places in the town, notice of the putting out of such baits, describing the land on which they are placed, and the. date when put out, and within three days after the twentieth of February, shall take up and effectually destroy the same. For failure or neglect to so post such notices or to so take up and destroy such baits, the person putting out the same shall be liable for all damages sustained by such failure or neglect, and shall also forfeit five dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1878.

[No. 269, A.]

[Published February 28, 1879.]

CHAPTER 107.

AN ACT to amend subdivisions one, two and three of section four hundred and sixty-two of the revised statutes, relating to the reports of the clerks of school districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Subdivisions one, two and three of Style of report. section four hundred and sixty-two of the revised statutes are hereby amended so as to read as follows: The number of children, males and females, designated separately, over the age of four and under twenty years, residing in the district, and the names of the parents or other persons with whom such children resided respectively, on the last day of August preceding. The whole number of children, males and females, designated separately, between the ages of four and twenty years, taught in the district school during the year for which such report is made, by teachers duly 3. The number attending school during qualified. the year under the age of four, and the number over the age of twenty years.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 26, 1878.

[No. 261, A.]

[Published February 28, 1879,]

CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT to provide for the laying out a state road from Lincoln, Kewaunee county, to intersect the Green Bay and Sturgeon Bay state road in the town of Green Bay, in Brown county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners

SECTION 1. That Peter Houart, Alphonse Lefevre and Maximilian Finendad be, and they are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a state road, Route to be fol- commencing at the south quarter post of the quarter line of section eighteen, in township number twentyfive north, of range number twenty-four, thence running west eight and a half miles to intersect the Green Bay and Sturgeon Bay state road in the town of Green Bay, in Brown county, between section eighteen on the north and section nineteen on the south, in township number twenty-five, range number twentyfour, thence west between sections thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen and eighteen on the north, and sections nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three, and twenty-four, on the south, in township number twenty-five, range number twenty-three, in Kewaunee county, and following said line west between sections thirteen and fourteen on the north, and sections twenty-three and twenty-four on the south, in township number twenty-five, range number twenty-two, in Brown county.

Quorum of commission, etc.

SECTION 2. Any two of said commissioners shall form a quorum for business, and shall be entitled to such compensation for laying out said road as the boards of supervisors of the respective counties through which said road may pass, may deem sufficient: provided, that no compensation shall be allowed for laying said road over any road that may have been heretofore established: and further provided, that said road shall be laid out in accordance with the state laws in relation to state roads.